

No. 20-1363

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

NAZIR KHAN, IFTIKHAR KHAN,

*Cross-Respondents.*

---

ON CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID R. TODD

*Counsel of Record*

BRENT P. LORIMER

WORKMAN NYDEGGER

60 E. South Temple, Suite 1000

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Telephone: (801) 533-9800

Email: dtodd@wnlaw.com

*Attorneys for*

*Merit Medical Systems, Inc.*

April 26, 2021

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. The District Court’s No-Exceptionality  
Finding Does Not Bar Merit’s Cross-  
Petition..... 3  
    A. Merit’s Cross-Petition Does Challenge the  
    No-Exceptionality Finding ..... 3  
    B. The District Court’s No-Exceptionality  
    Finding Depends on Its Grant of Rule 11  
    Sanctions..... 4  
II. The Timing of Merit’s § 285 Motion Does Not  
Bar Merit’s Cross-Petition ..... 8  
    A. Merit’s § 285 Motion Was Not Untimely ..... 8  
    B. The District Court Did Not Deny Merit’s  
    § 285 Motion as Being Untimely..... 12  
CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>CX Reinsurance Co. v. Johnson</i> , 977 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Eastwood v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Hayes v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 895 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. System, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	7
<i>In re Ricoh Co. Patent Litigation</i> , 661 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>IPXL Holdings, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Lafayette Fire Fighters Association</i> , 51 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9, 12
<i>Jones v. Central Bank</i> , 161 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9, 11
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Tire Kingdom, Inc. v. Morgan Tire &amp; Auto, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9

**Statutes**

35 U.S.C. § 285 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

10 FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2680  
(4th ed. Apr. 2021) ..... 11

Fed.R.Civ.P. 11 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8

Fed.R.Civ.P. 54(d) ..... 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Fed.R.Civ.P. 83 ..... 10

10 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 54.151[2][b]  
(3d ed. Dec. 2018) ..... 11

N.D. Ill. Local Rule 54.3(b) ..... 10, 12
